program, and 4) willing to participate in the survey. All one hundred thirty (130) licensed 
professional teachers enrolled in the master’s program were invited to participate in the 
survey. One hundred eleven took part in the survey, however, only the responses of one 
hundred five (105) selected teachers who met the inclusion criteria for this study were included 
in this analysis. Some of those who responded were either on part-time status of employment 
or currently unemployed at the time of the survey. The response rate was 80.77% (105/130).